

No. 16-6474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
Norman Brown,
Petitioner,

v.

Michael Bowersox, Warden,
South Central Correctional Center,
Respondent.

◆
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Missouri

◆
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW
CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE, AND MISSOURI
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MARSHA L. LEVICK*

*Counsel of Record for *Amici*

Riya Saha Shah

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Telephone: (215) 625-0551

Facsimile: (215) 625-2808

Email: mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. This Court Should Grant *Certiorari* To Clarify That Juveniles Who Did Not Kill Or Intend To Kill Cannot Be Sentenced To Life Without Parole3

 A. Brown Is Currently Serving An Unconstitutional Sentence.....4

 B. First Degree Murder Under A Theory Of Accessorial Liability Is Equivalent To A Nonhomicide Crime Under *Graham v. Florida* Because It Does Not Require That A Defendant Kill Or Intend To Kill The Victim6

 C. The Rationale Underlying Accessorial Liability Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Jurisprudence And Adolescent Developmental Research.....10

II. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> To Clarify That <i>Miller</i> And <i>Montgomery</i> Mandate An Individualized, Judicial Resentencing Hearing For Individuals Serving Life Without Parole Sentences For Crimes Committed As Children	13
A. <i>Miller</i> Requires That Juveniles Facing Life Without Parole Receive Individualized Sentencing Hearings At Which The Sentencer Considers The Juvenile’s Youth As A Mitigating Factor	15
B. Missouri’s Sentencing And Parole Systems Do Not Provide Individualized Resentencing Hearings To Juveniles Serving Life Without Parole Sentences.....	19
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014)	17
<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)	22
<i>Blackburn v. Missouri Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 83 S.W.3d 585 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	21
<i>State ex rel. Cavallaro v. Groose</i> , 908 S.W.2d 133 (Mo. 1995)	21
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	10
<i>Ladd v. Missouri Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 299 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Lute v. Missouri Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 218 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. 2007)	22
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	5
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014).....	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3, 11
<i>Songster v. Beard</i> , No. 2-04-cv-5916, 2016 WL 4379233 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2016).....	15
<i>State Tax Comm'n v. Admin. Hearing Comm'n</i> , 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. 1982).....	24
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013).....	5, 19
<i>State v. Long</i> , 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-8850, 2016 WL 1381849 (Oct. 31, 2016).....	6
<i>Ex parte Thornberry</i> , 254 S.W. 1087 (Mo. 1923).....	24
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	8

Statutes

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 217.665.....	24
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 217.690.....	21
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 558.047.....	22
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 562.041.....	9
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.020.....	4, 5, 9, 19
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.021.....	8, 9

Other Authorities

14 C.S.R. 80-2.010	20, 21
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008).....	11
Martin Guggenheim, <i>Graham v. Florida and a Juvenile’s Right to Age- Appropriate Sentencing</i> , 47 HARV. C.R.- C.L. L. REV. 457 (2012).....	14
Senate Bill 590 (2016 Mo. Legis. Serv. S.B. 590)	2, 4, 19
